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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

FOR THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE REPORT OF THE

TARGETED MARKET CONDUCT EXAMINATION OF

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. (NAIC Code 21628),

FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE (NAIC Code 21652), and

MID-CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY (NAIC Code 21687)

NAIC GROUP CODE 0212



 
AID NO. 2005 - 008
ADOPTION ORDER

Now on this day the matter of the Report of the Targeted Market Conduct Examination ("Report" or "Report of Examination") as of December 31, 2003, of FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. (NAIC Code 21628), FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE (NAIC Code 21652), and MID-CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY (NAIC Code 21687), (collectively referred to herein as the  "Company" or “Farmers”), of Los Angeles, California, NAIC Group Code 0212, is taken under consideration by Julie Benafield Bowman, Insurance Commissioner for the State of Arkansas ("Commissioner"), as presented by Associate Counsel, Ragenea Thompson Hodge, and the Finance Division of the Arkansas Insurance Department ("Department").  From the facts, matters and other things before her, the Commissioner finds as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
The Commissioner has jurisdiction over the Company and the subject matter involved herein.

2.
The Company is a foreign multi-line property and casualty insurance group that is licensed to write homeowners and private passenger automobile insurance policies in Arkansas.

3.
Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §§ 23-61-201 et seq., the Commissioner authorized and directed the Department to conduct a targeted market conduct examination of the Company as a result of the Department’s review of consumer complaint activity related to the Company’s homeowners business.  Later, as a result of consumer complaint activity and class-action litigation against the Company involving Arkansas consumers, the scope of the examination was expanded to include a review of the Company’s use of credit scoring in rating its homeowners and private passenger automobile policies.  Initially, the examination period covered homeowners business written between January 1, 2001, and July 30, 2002.  The examination period was extended as a result of the inclusion of credit scoring in rating:  (1) as for homeowners business, the exam was extended from July 30, 2002, to December 31, 2003; and (2) as for private passenger automobile business, the exam covered business written between January 1, 2001, and December 31, 2003.  

4.
Said examination was commenced by the Department on September 3, 2002, through January 23, 2003.  Due to its expansion, the examination again commenced on December 12, 2003, through September 29, 2004.  It should be noted that on-site field work ended on May 1, 2004, but the Department requested additional documents from the Company and third parties which led to ongoing discussions with the Company through September.

5.
The verified Report of Examination was filed according to Ark. Code Ann. § 23-61-205(a)(2) with the Department on November 1, 2004; it was then forwarded to the Company via certified mail on November 3, 2004. The Company received the Report on November 8, 2004, according to the certified mail return receipt.

6.
The Company responded to the Report on November 30, 2004.  Its response included those areas where procedures have been, or will be, amended, as well as exam findings disputed by the Company. The Company’s comments are as follows:


a)  WORKPLAN STEP 3  Objective:  To determine if the renewal premium with loss surcharges includes weather related claims activity. 


Exam Findings:  Twenty (20) policies with loss or Property Experience Rating Plan (“PERP”) surcharges were selected to determine the propriety of the loss surcharge based on the loss history. The PERP charge adds a surcharge to the base homeowners rate for non-weather and non-water related losses.  Farmers implemented this rate change by giving notice to policy holders renewing subsequent to December 16, 2000, that losses occurring after the notice date would be a factor in their next renewal.  New policies written also receive a PERP surcharge based on prior loss history with other carriers.  


The Company’s implementation of the PERP surcharge approved in its December 16, 2000 rate filing was inconsistent with its planned implementation.  As a result, five (5) of the 20 policies tested had a surcharge improperly applied. 

As a result of this Finding, Farmers sent sixty (60) letters as of December 13, 2002, to effected insureds including either a refund or indicating the amount of the credit to be applied to the insured’s policy; the letter indicated that the notice and refund was a result of the Market Conduct Exam conducted by the Department.  The aggregate amount of the refunded premium was $11,317.  

Furthermore, the Company has taken action to correct the programming errors that resulted in the errors in implementation of the PERP surcharge and will initiate training for Claims Department personnel to mitigate problems associated with cause of loss coding.  The Company has also removed the surcharge on PERP for any loss associated with storms that meet our criteria for catastrophe classification.  In addition to the catastrophe losses, the Company has created three new claims codes for Frozen Pipes, Ice Damming and Other Related Weather losses to clarify the ambiguity in claims coding.  Finally, the Company instituted a $500 threshold on losses before claims are considered for the PERP surcharge.  It is the Company’s opinion that had these new programming items been in place, this problem would have been reduced, if not eliminated. 

b)  WORKPLAN STEP 4  Objective:  To determine that non-renewed business was for cause and not due to weather related claims activity in accordance with Arkansas Code Annotated § 23-63-109.
Exam Findings:  The Department’s examiners tested twenty (20) non-renewed policies to determine the cause for non-renewal by reviewing loss history detail and discussing the non-renewal with management.  Of the 20 non-renewed policies tested, eleven (11) policies were nonrenewed due to the Company’s “pattern of losses” policy. At the time of the examination, the Company’s “pattern of losses” policy appeared to violate the Department’s interpretation of Arkansas Code Annotated § 23-63-109.

Arkansas Code Annotated  § 23-63-109 prohibits the cancellation or non-renewal of property coverage “solely as a result of claims arising from natural causes.”  Section 109 defines “natural cause” as “an act occasioned exclusively by the violence of nature where all human agency is excluded from creating or entering in the cause of the damage or injury.” At the time of the examination, the Department interpreted § 23-63-109 to prohibit an insurance carrier, like Farmers, from nonrenewing a policy based on a “pattern of losses” that included losses caused by “natural causes.”  In other words, while an insurance company may utilize a “pattern of losses” approach for nonrenewal, pursuant to Section 109 the Company was prohibited from counting a natural cause loss in the total. 

Farmers responds that the Department’s strict interpretation of Section 109 is incorrect and unreasonable. In the Company’s opinion, the word “solely” as used in Section 109 means “exclusive of all other causes” rather than “if not for”, citing in support Elm Springs Canning Co. v. Sullins, 207 Ark. 257, 180 S.W.2d 113 (1944) (court held the word “solely” as used in the Workers Compensation Act means “exclusive of all other causes”).  Based on Elm Springs Canning Company, Farmers believes that § 23-63-109 prohibits an insurer from only using claims occasioned by natural causes.

During the time of the examination, the Department issued Directive 1A-2004.  The Directive sets out the requirements for cancellations and nonrenewals, as well as clarifying what are considered to be discriminatory underwriting practices for property and casualty insurance.  Regarding Ark. Code Ann. §23-63-109, the Directive explains that the Department has reconsidered its interpretation of the statute – “[t]he Department interprets the legislature’s use of the word “solely” in Section 109 to mean that claims arising from “natural causes” and that are beyond the insured’s control cannot be the event which triggers a non-renewal or cancellation.”  Also, the Directive makes clear that compliance with Section 109 will be determined on a case-by-case basis;  further, “…if an insured has suffered as his last loss one that is weather or “act of nature”-related and that was beyond the insured’s control, that loss should not trigger cancellation or non-renewal.”  

c)  WORKPLAN STEP 12  Objective:  Verify property disclosure of the use of credit scoring in rating as required by Arkansas Code Annotated § 23-66-317 (Effective through December 31, 2003), AID Directive 2-2002, and the Fair Credit Reporting Act (“FCRA”). Verify evidence of delivery of notices to consumers if available. 


Exam Findings:  A review of a history of disclosure notices provided to Arkansas consumers and policyholders showed that the Company’s required notices and instructions in its Company manuals to producers regarding use of credit appear to comply with key provisions of the FCRA.  Also, such notices appear to comply with Ark. Code Ann. § 23-66-317, which was effective through December 31, 2003, and AID Directive 2-2002.  Evidence of delivery of the disclosure notices was not available because it is not retained.  It was noted that an increase in complaint activity occurred when such notices were delivered to consumers, beginning October 1, 2002.  The Department recommended that for future distributions of disclosure notices, Farmers should retain evidence that such disclosure notices are in fact provided to the consumer.

Farmers responded that, as of January 2003 for Auto customers and as of February 2003 for Homeowners customers, the Company has implemented an electronic tracking process for the dissemination of such disclosure notices. 

d)  WORKPLAN STEP 13  Objective:  Review and examine evidence of processes and controls over individual credit information received from Trans Union and compliance with Ark. Code Ann. § 23-66-317 (Effective through December 31, 2003), AID Directive 2-2002 

Exam Findings:  Department examiners requested all evidence of processes and controls over individual credit information received from Trans Union.  The Department also inquired whether Farmers corroborates or conducts any independent check of the information received from Trans Union.  Examiners also questioned whether a third party reliance report (SAS 70, “Service organizations” Report) or similar reliance report is available related to processes and controls in place at Trans Union.  Such a report provides third parties, like Farmers and regulators, independent assurance that internal controls and processes are operating effectively according to an internationally recognized auditing standing and framework developed by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. 

Based on the Department’s review, it appears that the Company’s credit scoring ordering and correction processes function as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 23-66-317 and AID Directive 2-2002.  Farmers did inquire of Trans Union regarding the SAS 70 Report, but were informed that no such tests have been performed, and that no such report has been issued.  Also, Department examiners were not able to independently confirm historical individual credit scores with Trans Union.  Last, it was recommended that the Company provide AID Directive 2-2002 to Arkansas producers as suggested in the Directive.

Farmers responded that, as of November 26, 2004, a copy of AID Directive 2-2002 is available to all Arkansas producers through the Company’s internal web-based agency dashboard.


THEREFORE, pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. §23-61-205, the Commissioner hereby orders:

1.
That the Examination Report, as filed with the Department, is hereby adopted.

2.
That the Department finds as follows:

a) Arkansas benefited from Farmers’ unfunded CAT load methodology;

b) Based on testing of twenty (20) new and/or renewal policies, the rates for said policies are consistent with the filed rates and the process used to calculate the rates is consistent with the information filed with the Department; 

c) The Company’s implementation of the PERP surcharge approved in its December 16, 2000 rate filing was inconsistent with its planned implementation.  Sixty (60) policies were overcharged as a result.  The Company has sent notices to effected policy holders along with premium refunds.  The amount of the refunded premium is $11,317.  Also, the Company has taken action to correct the programming errors and will initiate training for Claims Department personnel to mitigate problems associated with cause of loss coding; 

d) A review and testing of the underwriting screens and in some cases, claims files showed no errors with regard to coding of cause of loss for weather or water; 

e) The Company’s “pattern of losses” policy appeared to violate the Department’s interpretation of Ark. Code Ann. § 23-63-109; 

f) All cancellations were in compliance with Farmers’ policy;

g) The CWOPs tested were properly closed due to non-coverage, fraudulent claims or claim amount below the deductible; 

h) A review of the Company complaint logs for 2001 and 2002 for unusual trends and to verify proper disposition of several Department-filed complaints showed that homeowners complaints increased 54% in 2002; the nature of those complains concern a combination of claims and underwriting; a review of fourteen (14) specific complaints regarding non-renewal shows that complaint increases are primarily the result of more aggressive non-renewal actions taken by Farmers in response to poor underwriting results;

i) Policies appear to properly reflect the premium group code with the 20% premium cap for certain rural risks;

j) A review of the restructured claims management efforts of Farmers showed that the Company’s Customer Restoration Network “CRN”, which is a claims-based computer system that allows Farmers to receive, process, document, pay and conclude claims in a paperless environment, appears to have increased the efficiency of the claims handling process as well as other positive results; Farmers has also set up a toll-free number known as “HelpPoint” (1-800-help-point), which is a 24-hour a day, 7-day a week, full service claims center; 

k) Based on analysis of policyholder in-force (PIF) data, Farmers in force homeowners business has decreased since Farmers Property Risk Assessment (FPRA) was introduced in April 2002 through December 2003; 

l) Complaints reviewed involving the use of credit in homeowners and private passenger auto rating appeared to be timely addressed and otherwise reasonably in compliance; 

m) Both homeowners and private passenger auto testing confirm with a 95% confidence level that Farmer’s rating system and its use of credit score information is in accordance with Department filed and approved rates and that the error rate for the periods tested does not exceed 3%;

n) The Company’s sample disclosure notices concerning the use of credit scoring in rating provided and the Company’s manuals with instructions to producers regarding the use of credit appear to comply with the FCRA, as well as AID Directive 2-2002 and Ark. Code Ann. § 23-66-317 (effective through December 31, 2003); however, the Department recommends that the Company retain evidence of such disclosure notices provided to consumers at both the application date and when the policy is issued;

o) The Company should provide AID Directive 2-2002 to Arkansas producers as suggested by the Directive;

p) Based on analysis of PIF data since FARA was introduced in January 2001 through December 2003, Farmers in force private passenger automobile business has decreased.

3.
  Regarding the Exam Finding refered in Paragraph 2(e), above, that the Company’s “pattern of losses” policy appears to violate the Department’s interpretation of Ark. Code Ann. § 23-63-109, it is noted that during the examination the Department issued Directive 1A-2004 which pertains to cancellations, nonrenewals and discriminatory underwriting practices for property and casualty insurers,  In the Directive, the Department reconsidered its  interpretation of the relevant statute.  Because this reconsideration occurred during the time of the Exam and taking into consideration Farmers’ response to the instant Exam Finding, Farmers is hereby ordered to immediately comply with the requirements set out in Directive 1A-2004.       

4.
That the Department shall forward a copy of this Order and the adopted Examination Report, as filed, to the Company, via certified mail.  The mailing to the Company shall include specimen affidavit forms for the Company’s Directors to use in acknowledgement of receipt of the adopted Report of Examination and this Order. 

5.
That within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and the adopted Examination Report, the Company shall file with the Department affidavits executed by each one of its Directors, stating under oath or affirmation that each has received a copy of this Order and the adopted Examination Report; 

6.
That the adopted Examination Report shall be open for public inspection upon the expiration of thirty (30) days from the Company’s receipt of this Order.

7.
That the Department, as a matter of course, reserves the right to consider administrative proceedings against the Company at a later date. 


IT IS SO ORDERED this _20th   day of January 2005.  

(signed by Julie Benafield Bowman)
JULIE BENAFIELD BOWMAN

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

STATE OF ARKANAS
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